ORDINANCE NO. 0-85 - 14

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 1101 OF THE CONWAY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That Article 1101 of the Conway Land Development Code is hereby amended by the addition of Section 1101.18 as follows:

"Section 1101.18-Council Action on Recommendations

After the City Planning Commission has acted on a request that has been officially placed before it, and has issued a recommendation to the City Council that recommendation shall be acted upon by the City Council whether officially presented to the Council by the person or persons making the request before the Planning Commission. The City Council shall act to either grant or deny the request in not less than six (6) days nor more than sixty (60) days from the date of the Planning Commission's recommendation whether the proponents of the request place it on the City Council's agenda or not. The proponents may withdraw the request at any time prior to the end of the sixty (60) days.'

Section 2: That all ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Section 3: It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the City of Conway, Arkansas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED on this 26th day of March

> APPROVED: Bu Wight

ATTEST:

artha Hartinia